NEW HANOVER TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF NECESSARY AND REQUIRED FIREFIGHTING AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP AND APPROPRIATING \$45,000 TO FUND THE SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. For the purpose of the replacement of necessary firefighting and protective equipment used by the Township's Firefighting Department, and all work and related materials necessary therefore and incidental thereto, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$45,000 from the Township's Capital Improvement Fund

Section II. The capital budget or temporary capital budget (as applicable) of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. In the event of any such inconsistency and amendment, the resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget or amended temporary capital budget (as applicable) and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

<u>Section III.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed.

Section IV. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

DATED:

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER

DENNIS ROOHR, MAYOR

Adel Gianaris, Deputy Township Clerk

Township of New Hanover Ordinance No. 2018-09

| | Record of Vote (First Reading – November 20, 2018) | | | | | | | | | |
|---------|--|--------|----------|----|-----------|--------|--|--|--|--|
| | Moved | Second | Yes | No | Abstained | Absent | | | | |
| Koshak | | | Х | | | | | | | |
| Murphy | | | Х | | | | | | | |
| Peterla | Х | | Х | | | | | | | |
| Rigney | | Х | Х | | | | | | | |
| Roohr | | | <u>X</u> | | | | | | | |

Township of New Hanover Ordinance No. 2018-09

| | R Moved | Record of Vote (Second Reading – December 11, 2018) Second Yes No Abstained A | | | | | | |
|--|------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Koshak Murphy Peterla Rigney Roohr | | | | | | | | |

TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER NOTICE OF PENDING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

ORDINANCE NO. 2018- AND SUMMARY

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the capital ordinance identified above, the summary terms of which are included herein, was duly introduced and passed upon first reading at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held on November 20, 2018. It will be further considered for final passage and adoption, after public hearing thereon, at a regular meeting of said Township Committee to be held in the Town Hall, 2 Hockamick Road, Cookstown, New Jersey on December 11, 2018, at 7:00 p.m. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be made available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Township Clerk's office in the Town Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

- Title: ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF NECESSARY AND REQUIRED FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP AND APPROPRIATING \$45,000 TO FUND THE SAME.
- Purpose(s): ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF NECESSARY AND REQUIRED FIREFIGHTING AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP AND APPROPRIATING \$45,000 TO FUND THE SAME.
- Appropriation: \$45,000
- Debt Authorized: None.
- Grants Appropriated: \$0.
- Section 20 Costs: None.

Adel Gianaris, Deputy Township Clerk

This Notice is published pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-17.

TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER

ORDINANCE NO. 2018- STATEMENTS AND SUMMARY

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey on December 11, 2018, and the twenty (20) day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such bond ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full bond ordinance are available at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Township Clerk's office in the Town Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

- Title: ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF NECESSARY AND REQUIRED FIREFIGHTING AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR THE TOWNSHIP AND APPROPRIATING \$45,000 TO FUND THE SAME.
- Purpose(s): The replacement of necessary equipment used by the Township's Fire Department, including but not limited to protective equipment, and all work and related materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$45,000 from the Borough's Capital Improvement Fund.
- Appropriation: \$45,000
- Debt Authorized: None.
- Grants Appropriated: \$0.
- Section 20 Costs: None.

Adel Gianaris, Deputy Township Clerk

This Notice is published pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-17.